

Generation Investment Management

SFDR Remuneration Policy Disclosure

2022

Information about Generation's policies on the integration of sustainability risks in its remuneration policy for the purposes of Article 5 of the EU Sustainable Finance Disclosure Regulation (Regulation (EU) 2019/2088 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 November 2019) ('SFDR')

generation_

Introduction

Generation Investment Management LLP ("Generation") has adopted a remuneration policy (the "Policy") which has been approved by Generation's Management Committee. The Policy is designed to foster a sound and effective risk management environment and support the Firm's business strategy, objectives, values and long-term interests.

Remuneration framework

The individual performance management and rewards framework envisioned by the Policy has been designed to promote effective risk management and alignment with Generation's investment process including, in particular:

- performance is measured over a longer-term horizon, taking account of both financial and non-financial criteria including, but not limited to, integration of sustainability risks and opportunities into investment decision making;
- performance assessment should take account of adherence to risk management requirements;
- senior personnel are incentivized in a manner designed to align their long-term interests with third party investors.

This document applies to Generation Investment Management LLP and its subsidiaries Generation Investment Management US LLP and Just Climate LLP.

generation_

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

© Generation Investment Management LLP 2022. All Rights Reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of Generation Investment Management LLP.

This document has been prepared by Generation Investment Management LLP ("Generation IM") and reflects the views of Generation IM as at December 2022. It is for the sole use of its intended recipient. In consequence, under no circumstances is it to be considered as a financial promotion. It is not an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy any investment referred to in this document nor is it an offer to provide any form of investment service. This document is not meant as a general guide to investing nor as a source of any specific investment recommendation.

While the information contained in this document is from sources believed reliable, we do not represent that it is accurate or complete and it should not be relied upon as such. Unless attributed to others, any opinions expressed are our current opinions only.

Generation IM is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales and authorized and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority of the United Kingdom. Generation IM also files as an Exempt Reporting Adviser with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC"). Generation IM is the parent entity of Generation Investment Management US LLP ("Generation US"), an investment adviser located in San Francisco, CA and registered with the SEC under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, and Just Climate LLP. Registration as an investment adviser with the SEC does not imply a certain level of skill or training. Generation IM and its subsidiaries may only transact business in any state, country, or province if they first are registered, or excluded or exempted from registration, under applicable laws of that state, country or province. In particular, Generation IM does not conduct business in the United States and persons in the United States should engage with Generation US only. Generation IM and its subsidiaries are collectively referred to below as "Generation".

GENERATION INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LLP

20 Air Street, London W1B 5AN, United Kingdom Esther Gilmore Tel: +44 207 534 4727 esther.gilmore@generationim.com

GENERATION INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT U.S. LLP

555 Mission Street, Suite 3400, San Francisco, CA 94105, United States Michelle Huang Tel: +1 415 619 3276 michelle.huang@generationim.com